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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish a Standard
Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143,
Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security
Plan, Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs for
Generation Service

)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend its Certified
Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20

)
)
)

Case No. 14-842-EL-ATA

MOTION TO INTERVENE
OF

THE CITY OF CINCINNATI

The City of Cincinnati (“Cincinnati” or “City”) hereby moves, pursuant to Ohio Revised

Code Section (“R.C.”) 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code (“OAC”) Rule 4901-1-11, to

intervene in the above-captioned proceedings. As set forth in the Memorandum in Support,

Cincinnati submits that it has a real and substantial interest in these proceedings, that it is so

situated that the disposition of these proceedings without Cincinnati’s participation may impair

or impede its ability to protect that interest, and that its participation in these proceedings will

contribute to a just result. Cincinnati further submits that no existing party represents its interest

in these proceedings and that granting its motion to intervene will not unduly delay these

proceedings or unjustly prejudice any existing party.
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

Cincinnati relies upon Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (“Duke”) to deliver the electric power

necessary for various city-owned and/or operated governmental facilities. These facilities

include the Greater Cincinnati Water Works, a department of the City, and the Metropolitan

Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati, a sewer district owned by Hamilton County, but managed

and operated by the City. Collectively, the City consumes over 259 million kWh per year and

spends in excess of $14 million on electricity. In addition, the vast majority of Cincinnati

residents either participate in the City’s electric aggregation program, or rely upon Duke for the

provision of their electric services.

On May 29, 2014, Duke filed an Application for authority to establish a standard service

offer in the form of an electric security plan (“ESP”) for a term commencing June 1, 2015 and

ending May 31, 2018 along with approval of several tariff and accounting changes including a

number of new, non-bypassable riders that will affect distribution service customers of Duke.

The application filed by Duke, if granted by the Commission, will significantly impact the price

and quality of electric services provided by Duke to the City and its residents.

Consistent with the requirements of R.C. 4903.221 and OAC Rule 4901-1-11, Cincinnati

is a real party in interest herein, whose interest is not now represented, who can make a

contribution to these proceedings, and who will not unduly delay these proceedings or prejudice

any existing party. Cincinnati submits that its interest is not represented by existing parties; that

it will contribute to the just and expeditious resolution of the issues and concerns set forth in

these proceedings; and that its participation in these proceedings will not cause undue delay or

unjustly prejudice any existing party.
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WHEREFORE, the City of Cincinnati respectfully requests that its motion to intervene in

the above-captioned proceedings be granted.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of
CITY OF CINCINNATI

Thomas J. O’Brien
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Telephone: (614) 227-2335
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
E-mail: tobrien@bricker.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene was

served via electronic mail upon the parties of record listed below this 8th day of July 2014.

Thomas J. O’Brien

Amy Spiller
Rocco D'Ascenzo
Jeanne Kingery
Elizabeth Watts
139 E. Fourth Street,
1303Main P.D. Box 961
Cincinnati, 0H 45201-0960
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com
jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com
elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

David Boehm
Michael Kurtz
Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

Kimberly Bojko
Mallory Mohler
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
Columbus OH 43215
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mohler@carpenterlipps.com

Joseph M. Clark
Direct Energy Services and

Direct Energy Business
21 East Slate Street, 19th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
joseph.clark@directenergy.com

Joseph Oliker
Matthew White
Interstate Gas Supply Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
joliker@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com

Mark A. Hayden
Jacob McDermott
Scott Casto
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 S. Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com
jmcdermott@firstenergycorp.com
scasto@firstenergycorp.com

Kevin R. Schmidt
The Energy Professionals of Ohio
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770
Columbus, OH 43215
Schmidt@sppgrp.com

Samuel C. Randazzo
Frank P. Darr
Matthew R. Pritchard
McNees Wallace & Nurick
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarrr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Judi L. Sobecki
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, OH 45432
judi.sobecki@aes.corp.com
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Andrew J. Sonderman
Margaret Kimbrough
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA
65 East State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294
asonderman@keglerbrown.com
mkimbrough@keglerbrown.com

Trent Dougherty
207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
tdougherty@theOEC.org

Colleen L. Mooney
Cathryn N. Loucas
211 West Lima Street
Findlay, OH 45539-1793
cmooney@ohiopartners.org
cloucas@ohiopartners.org

Steven T. Nourse
Matthew J. Satterwhite
Yazen Alami
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor.
Columbus, OH 43215
stnourscp.com
mjsatherwhite@aep.com
yalami@aep.com

Christopher Allwine
Todd Williams
Williams Allwine & Moser, LLC
1500 West Third Ave, Suite 330
Columbus, OH 43212
callwein@wamenergylaw.com
toddm@wamenergylaw.com

Rebecca Hussey
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
30 North High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
hussey@carpenterlipps.com

Douglas Hart
441 Vine St., Suite 4192
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dhart@douglashart.com

Maureen Grady
Joseph Serio
Edmund Berger
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 11100
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
grady@occ.state.oh.us
serio@occ.state.oh.us
berger@occ.state.oh.us

David Fein
Vice President, State Government Affairs
Exelon Corporation
10 South Dearborn Street, 4th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
david.fein@exeloncorp.com

Cynthia Former Brady
Assistant General Counsel
Exelon Business Services Company
43040 Winfield Road
Warrenville, IL 60555
Cynthia.brady@constellation.com

Lael Campbell
Exelon
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Lael.campbell@exeloncorp.com

M. Howard Petricoff
Michael Setterini
Gretchen Petrucci
Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box l0011
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
mjsettineri@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com

Nicholas McDaniel
Environmental Law & Policy Center
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43212
nmcdaniel@elpc.org
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Steven Beeler
Thomas Lindgren
Ryan O'Rourke
Attorney General's Section
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 E. Broad St, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us
thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us
ryan.orouke@puc.state.oh.us

Gregory Poulos
EnerNOC, Inc.
471 East Broad Street, Suite 1520
Columbus, OH 43405
gpoulos@enernoc.com

Samantha Williams
Staff Attorney
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Waker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
swilliams@nrdc.org
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